
ADDENDUM NO. 2 December 18, 2025

FOR:
PROJECT: 20241349 - IN361X MADAM WALKER LEGACY CENTER

PROJECT ADDRESS: 617 Indiana Avenue 

Indianapolis, IN 46202 

TO: All Bidders of Record: 

Full set of drawings being reissued in response to Owner requested modifications, 
bidder questions, removal of paver systems from the scope, and addition of electrical 
location plan. Receipt of this addendum shall be acknowledged on the Bid Form.  
Failure to do so may subject bidder to disqualification. 

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 2

ATTACHMENTS:

Updated full set of project drawings. Fifteen (15) sheets total.
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4021 Architecture - Associate Architect
9800 Crosspoint Blvd STE 200 
Indianapolis, IN 46256
Phone: 765-749-5382
Email: jeremy.stewart@4021architecture.com

CSP Engineering
6516 Ferguson St.
Indianapolis, IN 46220
Phone: 317-995-7808
Email: info@csp1engineering.com

METICULOUS Design+Architecture
25 N Pine St Suite B 
Indianapolis, IN 46202
Phone: 317-926-1820
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● A-000 COVER
● A-003 LIFE SAFETY PLAN
● AS100 ARCHITECTURAL SPECS
● AS101 ARCHITECTURAL SPECS
● AS102 ARCHITECTURAL SPECS
● AS103 ARCHITECTURAL SPECS

1 STRUCTURAL
● S100 STRUCTURAL DETAILS

2 ARCHITECTURAL
● A-101 PATIO/ FLOOR PLAN
● A-102 PAVER PLAN/DETAILS
● A-103 ELECTRICAL LOCATION PLAN
● A-200 DRINK RAILING DETAILS
● A-201 SCREEN WALL DETAILS
● A-202 INTERIOR STAIRWAY ELEVATIONS
● A-203 3D STAIRWAY VIEWS
● A-204 3D STAIRWAY VIEWS

ALTERNATES AND ALLOWANCES

ALTERNATE 1
PROVIDE ALTERNATE FOR LED LIGHTING AT GLASS RAILING SYSTEM.
INCLUDE UNIT COST PER LINEAL FOOT FOR EXTERIOR GRADE LED LIGHTING, 
ASSOCIATED ACCESSORIES AND INSTALLATION.

ALTERNATE 2
PROVIDE ALTERNATE FOR LED LIGHTING AT ALUMINUM BENCH SYSTEM.
INCLUDE UNIT COST PER LINEAL FOOT FOR EXTERIOR GRADE LED LIGHTING, 
ASSOCIATED ACCESSORIES AND INSTALLATION

ALTERNATE 3
INCLUDE MATERIAL AND INSTALLATION ALLOWANCE FOR CARPET TILE 
FLOORING AT ELEVATOR LOBBY 401 AND STAIR 402 UPPER LEVEL LANDING. 
INCLUDE UNIT COST PER SQUARE YARD.
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ELEVATOR LOBBY

401

STAIR

402

PATIO

400

E-402

TRAVEL DISTANCE TO FIRE STAIR = 74'-3"
OPEN ROOF AREA

OPEN ROOF AREA

OPEN ROOF AREA

OPEN ROOF AREA

FIRE RESISTIVE REQUIREMENTS (601 AND 602)
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
STRUCTURAL FRAME:
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS:
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS:
EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS:
INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:
ROOF CONSTRUCTION:

FIRE RESISTANCE RATED CONSTR. (704, 601, 602)
RATED EXTERIOR WALLS:
FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE
UNPROTECTED OPENING AREA:

INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQ'S (803)
SEE FINISH SCHEDULE FOR MATERIALS
ALL MATERIALS ARE CLASS A RATED

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS
STANDPIPE SYSTEM (905): EXIST.
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (906.1):
FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS (907):
SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS (909):
SMOKE AND HEAT VENTS (910):

EGRESS
MINIMUM WIDTH FACTOR (1005.1):
REQUIRED MINIMUM WIDTH FROM SPACE (1005.1):

N/A
N/A
N/A

SEE PLAN
YES, EXIST.

N/A
N/A

EXIST.
EXIST.

EXIST.
EXIST.
EXIST.
EXIST.
EXIST.
EXIST.

.15
13.2"

TOTAL OCCUPANTS: 49

APPLICABLE CODES
INDIANA BUILDING CODE
2014 INDIANA BUILDING CODE

INDIANA PLUMBING CODE
2012 INDIANA PLUMBING CODE

INDIANA ELECTRICAL CODE
2009 INDIANA ELECTRICAL CODE

INDIANA FIRE CODE
2014 INDIANA FIRE CODE

INDIANA MECHANICAL CODE
2014 INDIANA MECHANICAL CODE

INDIANA CONSERVATION CODE
2010 INDIANA ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE

INDIANA HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBILITY CODE
2009 ANSI A117.1
ADA ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES

NON-SEPARATED USES (508.3.2):

SEPARATED USES (508.3.3):

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
SPRINKLER SYSTEM REQUIRED (903):
SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROVIDED:

N/A

N/A

ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT AND AREA

BUILDING HEIGHT (FEET / # FLOORS):

TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 62, 739 SF

40' / 4 FLOORS

EXIST.

OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR: 1/15

ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD (1004.1.2)
SQUARE FOOTAGE / OLF: 725/15

TABULAR OCCUPANT LOAD (1004.1.2)

ACTUAL WIDTH OF EXITS:
ALLOWABLE TRAVEL DISTANCE (1016.2):
CORRIDOR CONSTRUCTION (1018.1):
MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH (1018.2):
MAXIMUM DEAD END CORRIDOR (1018.4):

36"

200'

44"
20'

NON-RATED

MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS: 1
ACTUAL NUMBER OF EXITS: 1

ACCESSORY USE AREA: 617 SF

CLASSIFICATION (302.1): A-2

EXIST.

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND

FEC

PATH OF 
TRAVEL

SURFACE 
MOUNTED FIRE 
EXTINGUISHER

EXIT SIGN
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A-003  3/8" = 1'-0"

LIFE SAFETY PLAN1

MAX OCCUPANCY: 49 PERSONS

N

INDIANA AVE.

N W
EST ST.

KEY PLAN
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@ AT
AC AIR CONDITIONING
ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
ACOUST ACOUSTICAL
AD AREA DRAIN
ADJ ADJUSTABLE
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AFP ACCORDION FOLDING PARTITION
AGG AGGREGATE
ALT ALTERNATE
AL ALUMINUM
AP ACCESS PANEL
APC ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILING
APROX APPROXIMATE
AR ACID RESISTANT
ARCH ARCHITECT(URAL)
ASPH ASPHALT
AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE
AWT ACOUSTICAL WALL TREATMENT
L ANGLE
& AND

BD BOARD
BIT BITUMINOUS
BLDG BUILDING
BLKG BLOCKING
BM BENCH MARK / BEAM
BO BOTTOM OF
BOS BOTTOM OF STEEL
BOT BOTTOM
BRG BEARING
BRK BRICK
BSMT BASEMENT
BUR BUILT-UP ROOF

CAB CABINET
CAR CARPET
CAT CATALOG
CB CHALKBOARD / CATCH BASIN
CG CORNER GUARD
CH CABINET HEATER
CI CAST IRON
CJ CONTROL JOINT
CL CENTERLINE
CLR CLEAR
CLG CEILING
CMP CORRUGATED METAL PIPE
CMT CERAMIC MOSAIC TILE
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CO CLEANOUT
COL COLUMN
COMP COMPACTED
CONC CONCRETE
CONST CONSTRUCTION
CONT CONTINUOUS/CONTINUE
CONTR CONTRACTOR
CJ CONTROL JOINT
CT CERAMIC TILE
C TO C CENTER TO CENTER

° DEGREE
DEPT DEPARTMENT
DET DETAIL
DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DIA/ Ø DIAMETER
DIM DIMENSION
DISP DISPENSER
DMB DRY MARKER BOARD
DL DEAD LOAD
DWG DRAWING
DN DOWN
DS DOWNSPOUT
DWC DRINKING WATER COOLER

EA EACH
EJ EXPANSION JOINT
EL ELEVATION
ELEC ELECTRIC(AL)
ELEV ELEVATOR
ENGR ENGINEER
EQ EQUAL
EQUIP EQUIPMENT
EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATION FINISH SYSTEM
EXIST EXISTING
EXT EXTERIOR

REFL REFLECTED
REINF REINFORCE
RESIL RESILIENT
RH RIGHT HAND
RM ROOM
RO ROUGH OPENING

SCHED SCHEDULE
SD SOAP DISPENSER
SECT SECTION
SHT SHEET
SIM SIMILAR
SP SPANDREL PANEL
SPEC(S) SPECIFICATION(S)
SQ SQUARE
SQ FT/SF SQUARE FEET
SS STAINLESS STEEL
ST STEEL
STD STANDARD
STOR STORAGE
STRUCT STRUCTURAL
SUSP SUSPEND(ED)
SYM SYMMETRICAL

T THICKNESS
TB TACKBOARD
T&B TOP AND BOTTOM
TC TOP OF CURB
TECH TECHNICAL
TEL TELEPHONE
TEMP TEMPERED
TG TEMPERED GLAZING
T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
TERR TERRAZZO
T.O. TOP OF
TOC TOP OF CONCRETE
TOF TOP OF FOOTING
TOM TOP OF MASONRY
TOP TOP OF PAVEMENT
TOS TOP OF STEEL
TYP TYPICAL
TW TOP OF WALL

UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
UTIL UTILITIES
UV UNIT VENTILATOR

VCT VINYL COMPOSITE TILE
VCGWB VINYL COVERED GYPSUM WALLBOARD
VERT VERTICAL

VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
VOL VOLUME
VR VAPOR RETARDER

W WEST / WIDE / WIDTH
W/ WITH
WD WOOD
WH WATER HEATER
W/O WITHOUT
WT WEIGHT

YD YARD/YARD DRAIN

ARCHITECTURAL/SITE ABBREVIATIONS

ABBREVIATIONS USED ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO THOSE LISTED BELOW

FAB FABRICATE/FABRICATOR
FD FLOOR DRAIN
FE FIRE EXSTINGUISHER
FEC FIRE EXSTINGUISHER CABINET
FG FROSTED GLAZING
FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET
FIN FINISH(ED)
FLR FLOOR
FLUOR FLOURESCENT
FOB FACE OF BLOCK
FOBR FACE OF BRICK
FOC FACE OF CONCRETE
FOF FACE OF FINISH
FOG FACE OF GYPSUM BOARD
FOS FACE OF STUD
FR FIRE RATED
FT FEET
FTG FOOTING
FV FIELD VERIFY

GA GAUGE
GEN GENERAL
GL GLASS
GWB GYPSUM WALLBOARD

H HEIGHT/HIGH
HB HOSE BIB
HDWE HARDWARE
HM HOLLOW METAL
HORIZ HORIZONTAL
HVAC HEATING/VENTILATING/AIR 

CONDITIONING

ID INSIDE DIAMETER
IG INSULATED GLAZING
IN INCH
INFO INFORMATION
INSUL INSULATION
INTR INTERIOR

JAN JANITOR
JT JOINT

LAV LAVATORY
L LENGTH
LAM LAMINATE(D)
LAV LAVATORY
LB/# POUND
LG LAMINATED GLAZING
LH LEFT HAND

MAX MAXIMUM
MECH MECHANICAL
MFR MANUFACTURER
MH MAN HOLE
MIN MINIMUM
MISC MISCELLANEOUS
MO MASONRY OPENING
MTL METAL

NAF NO APPLIED FINISH
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT
NTS NOT TO SCALE

OA OVER ALL
OC ON CENTER
OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OPNG OPENING
OPP OPPOSITE
O.H. OPPOSITE HAND

P PAINT
PA PUBLIC ADDRESS
PERF PERFORATED
PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLAS PLASTER
PLYWD PLYWOOD
PREFAB PREFABRICATED
PTBD PARTICLE BOARD
PTD PAINTED

QT QUARRY TILE

R RADIUS
RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
RD ROOF DRAIN

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

I.

J.

K.

L.

M.

N.

O.

P.

Q.

R.

S.

T.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, DIMENSIONS GOVERN, LARGE SCALE 
DETAILS GOVERN.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL DIMENSIONS AND ACTUAL 
CONDITIONS AT JOB SITE AND FOR COORDINATING THE STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, 
AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF 
CONSTRUCTION.

ALL CMU WALLS THAT DO NOT LAY OUT IN FULL OR HALF LENGTHS SHOULD BE 
CONFIGURED SO AS NOT TO HAVE ANY PIECES LESS THAN 4" IN SIZE EXPOSED TO VIEW.

WHERE DISSIMILAR FLOOR MATERIALS MEET, THEY SHALL DO SO UNDER THE 
CENTERLINE OF THE DOOR, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. INFORM THE ARCHITECT OF ANY 
MISALIGNMENT IN FIELD CONDITIONS.  

THERE SHALL BE PERIMETER INSULATION CONTINUOUS AROUND THE ENTIRE PERIMETER 
OF THE BUILDING EXTENDING 2'-0" MINIMUM BELOW GRADE. REFER TO WALL SECTIONS. 

THE BASE ELEVATION INDICATED FOR THE PROJECT IS 0'-0". REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR 
CORRELATION TO USGS DATUM (+XXX). 

ALL INTERIOR MASONRY WALLS THAT RUN TO UNDERSIDE OF DECK ABOVE SHALL HAVE A 
2" JOINT (U.N.O.) AT THE DECK TO BE FILLED WITH FIRE STOPPING AT RATED WALLS PER 
PROJECT MANUAL., AND MINERAL WOOL AT THE NON-RATED WALLS, TO ALLOW FOR 
DEFLECTION. REFER TO FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY DRAWINGS. 

ALL DIMENSIONS ON FLOOR PLANS ARE TO FINISH FACE OF CMU, CONCRETE, BRICK OR  
METAL STUD WALLS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. EXCEPTION: EXTERIOR METAL STUD 
WALLS ARE TO FACE OF METAL STUDS.

HINGE SIDE DOOR JAMB AT WALLS TO BE LOCATED 4" FROM  ADJACENT WALL, UNLESS 
NOTED OTHERWISE. 

ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) CORNERS ARE TO BE BULLNOSE, 
EXCEPT AT WINDOW JAMBS, BULKHEADS, WINDOW AND DOOR HEADS. 

EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL SURFACES 
AND FINISHES AT THE INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. DAMAGED SURFACES 
AND FINISHES RESULTING FROM THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK SHALL BE REPAIRED 
AT NO COST TO THE OWNER BY THE RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR TO MATCH EXISTING TO 
THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER AND OWNER'S TECHNICAL REPRESENTATIVE, AND 
THE ARCHITECT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT EQUIPMENT FROM DAMAGE WHICH MAY OCCUR FROM 
CONSTRUCTION, DEMOLITION, DUST, WATER, ETC. DAMAGE ANY EQUIPMENT SHALL BE 
REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER AT THE CONTRACTOR'S 
EXPENSE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ALL DAMAGED SURFACES TO MATCH SURFACES AS 
REQUIRED BY CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AS REQUESTED FOR FABRICATED 
ITEMS, CUTSHEETS OF ALL FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT, AND SAMPLES OF ALL FINISHES 
CALLED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF STUD, MASONRY, OR CONCRETE UNLESS 
NOTED OTHERWISE. DIMENSIONS DESIGNATED AS "CLR OR CLEAR" INDICATE A CLEAR 
DIMENSION FROM FACE OF FINISH TO FACE OF FINISH. DIMENSIONS OF EXTERIOR 
WALLS ARE TO OUTSIDE EDGE OF FOUNDATION.

ELEVATION CALLOUTS INCLUDING "AFF", (ABOVE FINISH FLOOR) REFERENCE THE 
FINISHED SURFACE OF THE STRUCTURAL SUBFLOOR PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF 
FLOORING OR FLOOR FINISHES INDICATED ON THE INTERIOR FLOOR PLANS AND 
INTERIOR ROOM FINISH SCHEDULES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WHERE MINIMUM 
CLEAR HEIGHTS OR MAXIMUM HEIGHTS OF CASEWORK AND EQUIPMENT ARE SHOWN, 
SUCH DIMENSIONS ARE REQUIRED BETWEEN THE TOP OF THE FINISHED FLOORING (AS 
INDICATED ON THE INTERIOR FLOOR PLAN AND INTERIOR ROOF FINISH PLANS). 

COORDINATE, PROVIDE, AND INSTALL 2X FIRE TREATED WOOD WALL BLOCKING AS 
REQUIRED FOR THE ANCHORAGE AND SUPPORT OF ALL NEW CASEWORK, TRIM, FIRE 
EXTINGUISHER CABINETS, TOILET ACCESSORIES, MARKER BOARDS, TACK BOARDS, 
DOOR HARDWARE ACCESSORIES, ETC. AS APPLICABLE. 

AT ALL AREAS WHERE EXISTING FLOOR COVERING OR WALL COVERING MATERIAL IS 
SHOWN TO BE REMOVED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY PREPARE THE REMAINING 
SUB-SURFACE AS REQUIRED BY THE NEW COVERING MANUFACTURER SUCH THAT 
COVERING PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR MEETS ALL WARRANTY REQUIREMENTS SET 
FORTH BY THE COVERING MANUFACTURER. 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BRACING, BLOCKING, BACKING, 
FRAMING, HANGERS, OR OTHER SUPPORT FOR ALL FIXTURES, CABINETRY, EQUIPMENT, 
FURNISHINGS, WALL MOUNTED ITEMS, AND ALL OTHER ITEMS REQUIRING THE SAME.

WHERE NEW FLOORS MEET EXISTING FLOORS, A SMOOTH, STRAIGHT, AND FLUSH 
TRANSITION SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED. VERIFY IN FIELD EXISTING FLOOR ELEVATIONS 
AND CONDITIONS WHERE A NEW FLOOR SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ADJACENT. TRIM AND 
PATCH EXISTING FLOOR AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE DESIRED TRANSITION. 

U. THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE PROVIDED TO ILLUSTRATE THE DESIGN AND 
GENERAL TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION, MATERIAL, AND WORKMANSHIP THROUGH-OUT. 

V. THE CONTRACTOR, IN ASSUMING RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE WORK INDICATED, SHALL 
COMPLY WITH THE SPIRIT AND THE LETTER IN WHICH THEY WERE WRITTEN.

W. EACH CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTOR  SHALL REMOVE ALL RUBBISH AND WASTE 
MATERIALS ON A REGULAR BASIS AS PER THE CONTRACTORS CONSTRUCTION WASTE 
MANAGEMENT PLAN, AND SHALL EXERCISE STRICT CONTROL TO PREVENT ANY DIRT OR 
DEBRIS FROM AFFECTING FINISHED AREAS OF THE JOB SITE. THE SITE OR BUILDING 
REFUSE FACILITIES SHALL NOT BE USED FOR THIS PURPOSE.

X. NOTHING SET FORTH IN THESE DRAWINGS SHALL RELEASE ANY CONTRACTOR FROM 
RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATE QUANTITIES, FIELD MEASUREMENTS, 
DIMENSIONAL STABILITY, INSTALLATION, ANCHORAGE AND COORDINATION WITH 
OTHER TRADES, OR WAIVE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO IDENTIFY AND 
RESOLVE DEVIATIONS FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, OR 
WAIVE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ALERT THE OWNER'S TECHNICAL 
REPRESENTATIVE AND ARCHITECT TO ERRORS OR OMISSIONS CONTAINED THEREIN.

Y. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY IN THE FIELD ALL ACTUAL CONDITIONS AND 
DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND AS PERTINENT TO THE INTENT OF 
THESE DRAWINGS. ANY DISCREPANCY DISCOVERED SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE 
ATTENTION OF THE OWNER'S TECHNICAL REPRESENTATIVE AND ARCHITECT PRIOR 
TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK AFFECT BY, OR RELATED TO, SUCH 
DISCREPANCY. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS 
ASSOCIATED WITH, OR CAUSED BY FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENT.

Z. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW IN ADVANCE AND DURING BIDDING ALL 
PORTIONS OF THE WORK TO VERIFY THAT THE WORK WILL NOT PROHIBIT 
COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT AS INTENDED IN THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 
ANY QUESTIONS SHALL BE PROMPTLY REFERRED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR 
RESOLUTION.

AA. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BEST QUALITY STANDARDS OF THE 
TRADE, AND SHALL CONFORM WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES AND 
STANDARDS. 

BB. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE RESPECTIVE CUTTING AND PATCHING 
WORK WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR SITE SUPERINTENDENT BEFORE 
PROCEEDING WITH CUTTING ANYTHING.

CC. DRAWING SHEETS WHILE DIVIDED BY TRADE FOR EASE OF USE ARE NOT 
EXCLUSIVE, THERE MAY BE OVERLAP OF WORK CONTAINED ON ANY GIVEN PAGE. 
FOR THIS REASON, EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME COMPLETELY FAMILIAR WITH 
ALL ASPECTS OF THE WORK, EVEN THOSE AREA DESIGNATED TO BE PROVIDED BY 
OTHERS. THIS FAMILIARIZATION INCLUDES FULL AND COMPLETE UNDERSTANDING OF 
THE WORK DESCRIBED ON ALL SHEETS OF THE DRAWINGS AND IN ALL SECTIONS OF 
THE PROJECT MANUAL. FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO BECOME COMPLETELY 
FAMILIAR AND COGNIZANT OF ALL ASPECTS OF THE WORK SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE 
CONTRACTOR OF THE RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES, OR 
SERVICES INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

DD. SUPPLY, COORDINATE, AND INSTALL DOORS, PANELS AND HATCHES IN CEILINGS, 
WALLS, AND FLOORS; NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS WITH FEATURES SHOWN 

ON DRAWINGS. 

EE. PROVIDE WATER ROUGH-IN AND ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS FOR OWNER-PROVIDED 
EQUIPMENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH MEP DRAWINGS.

FF. PROVIDE SLIP CHANNELS AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE WALLS EXTEND TO A STRUCTURAL 
MEMBER ABOVE. 

GG. WHERE MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE NOT INDICATED, MOUNT INDIVIDUAL UNITS OF WORK 
AT INDUSTRY RECOGNIZED STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHTS, ADA AND ANSI 117.1 FOR 
THE PARTICULAR APPLICATION AND REFER QUESTIONABLE MOUNTING HEIGHT CHOICES 
TO ARCHITECT FOR FINAL DECISIONS.

HH. COORDINATE ENGINEERING DRAWINGS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND FIELD 
CONDITIONS, AND REPORT DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY TO ARCHITECT.

II. CONFLICTS BETWEEN SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS SHALL BE COMMUNICATED TO 
THE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK.

JJ. INFECTION CONTROL BARRIER LAYOUT SHOWN IS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY. 
INFECTION CONTROL BARRIERS SHOULD REMAIN IN PLACE FOR THE COMPLETE 
DURATION OF THE WORK. PROVIDE INFECTION CONTROL BARRIERS, CONTRACTOR 
ACCESS DOOR, AND FLOOR MATS PER OWNER STANDARD AND SPECIFICATIONS. 
COORDINATE FINAL LOCATIONS AND QUANTITY WITH OWNER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

KK. SHORT TERM INFECTION CONTROL BARRIER LAYOUT SHOWN IS PROVIDED FOR 
REFERENCE ONLY. SHORT TERM INFECTION CONTROL BARRIERS ARE INTENDED FOR 
FINISH WORK ONLY AND SHOULD BE REMOVED FOR OWNER ACCESS DURING NORMAL 
HOURS. PROVIDE SHORT TERM INFECTION CONTROL BARRIERS, CONTRACTOR ACCESS 
DOOR, AND FLOOR MATS PER OWNER STANDARD AND SPECIFICATIONS. COORDINATE 
FINAL LOCATIONS AND QUANTITY WITH OWNER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 

ALUMINUM

CONCRETE

GYPSUM BOARD

RIGID INSULATION

FACE BRICK

CONCRETE BLOCK

PLASTIC

SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

STEEL

WOOD

WOOD, FRAMING
CONTINUOUS MEMBER

FINISHED WOOD

ACOUST. CEILING PANEL

PLYWOOD

EARTH

GRAVEL

BATT INSULATION

MATERIAL SYMBOLS LEGEND

SAND

1' - 0"
1t

Name
Elevation

1t

101

1t

1t

1t

1i
Length

1t

AREA NAME
150 SF

A101
1

SIM

13

2

1

WW99

NN

1/ A101

MIN. CLEAR 
WIDTH REQ'D:

PROVIDED
CLEAR WIDTH:

EXIT #001

366"

466"

A-101
1

Room name

101

1
A101

SIM

PATH OF TRAVEL TAG

CEILING TAG

DOOR TAG

SPECIALTY EQUIPMENT TAG

WALL TAG

WINDOW TAG

FLOOR TAG

CASEWORK TAG

PLUMBING FIXTURE TAG

CENTERLINE TAG

PLAN NOTE (FLOOR PLAN, 
RCP, ROOF)

DEMOLITION NOTE

ELEVATION NOTE

DOOR LIFE SAFETY TAG

NORTH ARROW

MATCHLINE TAG

EXTERIOR ELEVATION MARKER

INTERIOR ELEVATION MARKER

ROOM TAG

REVISION TAG

AREA TAG

CALLOUT TAG

BUILDING SECTION TAG

LEVEL HEADA1011

1

1

1

DRAWING SYMBOLS LEGEND

1
A101

SIM
WALL SECTION TAG
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No. Description Date

AREA OF NEW ROOF DECK 
(REFER TO ARCH. DWGS.)

SPAN OF EXIST. 
CONCRETE JOISTS

LOCATIONS OF NEW RAILING 
(REFER TO ARCH. DWGS.)

PER ARCH.

P
E

R
 A

R
C

H
.

ALUMINUM SLATS

ATTACH BENCH POSTS TO 
12" CMU BLOCKS
(2 BLOCKS @ EACH BENCH)

ROOF PAVER 
SYSTEM PER ARCH.

3

S-100

Sim

ALUMINUM POST

2X4 ALUM. BOTTOM RAIL ON FRONT AND
BACK OF BENCH

2X4 ALUM. SUPPORT @ 12" O.C.

SECURE SCREEN TO CONTINUOUS
2X4 TREATED RUNNERS W/ #10 STAINLESS
SCREWS @ 24" O.C.

1

2"

4
"

12" CMU BLOCK

5/16" ALUM. PLATE

ATTACH POSTS TO CONCRETE 
BLOCKS WITH 1/4" TAPCON SCREWS

ALUM. POST

0
' -

 2
"

ALUMINUM L6X6X1/2 ANGLE

SPACERS

1/2" DIA. THRU BOLTS @ 2'-0" O.C FOR ANGLE 
ATTACHMENT TO GLASS PANEL (COORDINATE 
HOLE LOCATIONS W/ GLASS SUPPLIER)

3
"

ADD RUBBER GASKETS AS 
NEEDED FOR GLASS PROTECTION

GLASS RAILING (REFER 
TO ARCH. DWGS.)

ALUMINUM SIDE MOUNTING 
BASE PER SUPPLIER

GLASS RAILING (REFER 
TO ARCH. DWGS.)

EXIST. BRICK PARAPET WALL

ATTACH RAIL TO MASONRY WITH 
(2) 1/2" DIA. HILTI HLC SLEEVE 
ANCHORS (OR EQUIV.) @ 8" O.C.

EMBEDMENT DEPTH = 2" 

M
IN

. 

3
"

NOTES/DESIGN CRITERIA:

1. ROOF FRAMING IN ROOFTOP EVENT AREA CONSISTS OF 2-1/2" OF CONCRETE OVER 6" REINFORCED 
CONCRETE JOISTS SPACED AT 24" O.C.

2. ALLOWABLE LIVE LOAD IN NEW ROOFTOP EVENT AREA IS 55 PSF.
3. MAX OCCUPANCY (PER STRUCTURAL DESIGN) = 100 OCCUPANTS
4. CAPACITY OF ROOF IS BASED OFF SITE INVESTIGATION OF THE EXISTING ROOF MEMBERS AND 

REVIEW OF EXISTING 1927 BUILDING DRAWINGS.
5. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO ATTACHING GLASS RAILING TO 

EXISTING BRICK PARAPET WALL. 
6. NOTIFY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY ADVERSE CONDITIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION. 
7. ROOF SCREEN WALL BENCHES ARE NOT TO ATTACH DIRECTLY TO ROOFING SYSTEM BUT SHOULD 

ATTACH TO MOVEABLE CONCRETE BLOCKS PER DETAILS. 
8. SCREEN WALL SUPPLIER TO SUBMIT FINAL WEIGHTS OF SYSTEM FOR REVIEW.

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

ROOFTOP DECK

1" = 1'-0"
2

ALUMINUM SCREEN WALL BENCH
ATTACHMENT@ROOF

3" = 1'-0"
3

TYPICAL SCREEN POST ATTACHMENT
TO CONCRETE BLOCK

3" = 1'-0"
4

DRINK RAIL SUPPORT ANGLE
ATTACHMENT TO GLASS

3" = 1'-0"
5

GLASS RAIL ATTACHMENT TO BRICK
PARAPET WALL

1 ADDENDUM 1 12/16/2025

12

2
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A-102

2
A-201

A-201
1

ELEVATOR LOBBY

401

STAIR

402

PATIO

400

E-402

2

A-202
3

A-202
2

A-202
1

HATCHED AREA NOT IN 
SCOPE

5

4' - 4 1/2"

2'
 -

 0
 1

/4
"

7

STORAGE

403

14
' -

 0
"6

TYP.

6
TYP.

6
TYP.

8
TYP.

8
TYP.

404

35' - 0"

3' - 6"

2'
 -

 0
 1

/4
"

A-202
4

5
A-202 6

A-202

7
A-202

1
A-200

A-201
3

4
A-201

9

3

A-101
3

A-101
2

4'
 -

 0
"

4'
 -

 0
"

4'
 -

 0
"

4'
 -

 0
"

A-200
2

11

11

11

6
A-201

15 15

4 4

10
10

10

10

10

4

EQ
.

EQ
.

EQ.

EQ.

13

13

13

14

14

14

8'-0".

6'
 - 

0"

PROVIDE (3) ULTRA 
ALUMINUM MANUFACTURING 
TRU-CLOSE HINGES.

PROVIDE ULTRA 
ALUMINUM 
MANUFACTURING LOCK 
LATCH DELUXE.

HOLD BOTTOM OF GATES 
MINIMUM 1" ABOVE 
BOTTOM OF ROOFING AT 
ARC OF GATE SWINGS.

3"
6'

 -
 4

"
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A-101  3/8" = 1'-0"

PATIO PLAN1

KEYNOTES

KEY NOTE

2 PROVIDE NEW FREEZEPROOF HOSE BIB, CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE
PLUMBING ROUTING W/ AVAILABLE COLD WATER SUPPLY FROM TOILET
ROOMS BELOW. INSULATED 1/2" COPPER PIPING TO SOURCE.

3 WALL TO HAVE NEW GYPSUM WALL BOARD FROM FLOOR TO DECK. PAINT AND
PROVIDE NEW BASE.

4 2'X2' ACT CEILING CLOUD SYSTEM @ 8'-0" AFF.
5 LOCKABLE SCREEN GATE
6 BUILT-IN SEATS W/ INTEGRAL 6'-4" SCREEN WALL
7 (4) NEW 48"x10"x48" POLYMADE CUSTOM PLANTER BOX. COLOR: IRON ORE.
8 WOOD SLAT DRINK RAIL
9 EXTEND EXISTING DOWNSPOUT BENEATH PAVERS AND TERMINATE ON TOP

OF ADJACENT EXISTING ROOF MEMBRANE.
10 6" DIA. CAN LIGHT. BASIS OF DESIGN: HALO MATTE WHITE 6-IN LED.
11 DASHED LINE INDICATES EXTENT OF WALL PAINT IN THIS AREA.
13 BASIS OF DESIGN: AXION TRIM AROUND PERIMETER OF CEILING CLOUD, TYP.
14 INTEGRATE NEW CEILING CLOUD LIGHTING INTO EXITING STAIRWELL

LIGHTING CONTROLS, COORDINATE ELECTRICAL WITH WALKER THEATRE.
15 EXISTING PAVER SYSTEM

A-101  3/4" = 1'-0"

ELEVATOR LOBBY CEILING PLAN2

A-101  1" = 1'-0"

LOCKABLE SCREEN GATE ELEVATION3

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
ROOM # ROOM NAME FLOOR FINISH BASE FINISH WALL FINISH CEILING FINISH COMMENTS

401 ELEVATOR LOBBY CARPET - TBD VINYL - TBD PAINT - COLOR TBD ACT - WHITE, PAINT
STRUCTURE ABOVE (BLACK)

402 STAIR CARPET - TBD VINYL - TBD MATCH EXISTING
STAIRWAY WALL PAINT.

PAINT STRUCTURE (BLACK)

N

No. Description Date
1 ADDENDUM 1 12/16/25

FINISH LEGEND
SURFACE MARK DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER PATTERN/FINISH NUMBER/COLOR SIZE COMMENTS

CEILING MATERIAL

CEILING MATERIAL ACT-1 LAY-IN CLOUD ARMSTRONG ULTIMA, REGULAR EDGE. WHITE 24"X24" BASIS OF DESIGN, CONFIRM WITH MADAM WALKER THEATER.
15/16" EDGE, HOLD DOWN CLIPS REQUIRED.

FLOOR MATERIALS

FLOOR MATERIALS C1 CARPET MATCH EXISTING MATCH EXISTING MATCH EXISTING MATCH EXISTING WALK OFF, MATCH EXISTING BUILDING STANDARD,
COORDINATE WITH WALKER THEATER.

WALL MATERIAL

WALL MATERIAL B1 WALL BASE - MATCH EXISTING MATCH EXISTING MATCH EXISTING WALL BASE, MATCH EXISTING BUILDING STANDARD,
COORDINATE WITH WALKER THEATER.

1

2

2
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400

E-402
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1
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6
A-201

A-200
1

Sim

A-201
2

Sim

8 1/2"
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A-102  3/8" = 1'-0"

PAVER PLAN1

A-102  3/4" = 1'-0"

ROOF SECTION3

PHASE 1 ROOFING NOTES

KEY NOTE

1 EXTEND EXISTING DOWNSPOUT BENEATH PAVERS AND
TERMINATE ON TOP OF ADJACENT EXISTING ROOF
MEMBRANE.

2 EXISTING PAVER SYSTEM

N

No. Description Date
1 ADDENDUM 1 12/16/25
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A-201

5
A-202

6
A-202

7
A-202

1
A-200

4
A-201

6
A-201

1

1

1

3

3

3

4

4

J

J

5

6

7 7

3

3

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

LED STRIP

JJUNCTION BOX

LIGHT SWITCH

DUPLEX WALL 
OUTLET

DUPLEX FLOOR 
OUTLET
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1

A-103  3/8" = 1'-0"

ELEC. LOCATION PLAN1N

No. Description Date
1 ADDENDUM 1 12/16/25

KEYNOTES

KEY NOTE

1 120V CONVEINENCE DUPLEX OUTLET IN WEATHER PROOF BOX (BLACK).
3 INSTALL LED LIGHT FIXTURES. PROVIDE CONTROLS WITH TIMER

FUNCTIONALITY. SEE SECTIONS/DETAILS FOR SPECIFICATION.
4 ROUTE ALL WIRING TO PANEL IN SEALED PVC CONDUIT.
5 PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX (J-BOX) FOR SCREEN/BENCH LED LIGHTING.

COORDINATE POWER CONNECTION.
6 PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX (J-BOX) FOR DRINK RAIL LED LIGHTING.

COORDINATE POWER CONNECTION.
7 INSTALL 240V CONVENIENCE OUTLET FOR OUTDOOR HEATER (12.5A).

PROVIDE SHUNT TRIP BREAKER. COORD. LOCATION WITH MADAM WALKER
THEATRE.

GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTE:
PROVIDE SEPARATE DEDICATED CIRCUITS FOR LED LIGHTING AND 
RECEPTACLES. COORDINATE WITH MADAM WALKER THEATRE.

2

2



FROSTED LOWER 
SECTION OF GLASS

9/16” LAMINATED 
GLASS RAILING

U-PROFILE 
STAINLESS STEEL 
CAP.

NICHIHA NOVENARY WALL 
PANELS, COLOR: SLATE.

DRINK RAIL SLATS

DRINK RAIL BRACKET BEYOND

EXISTING PAVER SYSTEM

EXISTING 
PARAPET WALL

CONCRETE 
SCREWS, PER 

MANUFACTURER.

EXISTING 
TERMINATION BAR

NICHIHA 
ULTIMATE 

HORIZONTAL 
STARTER TRACK

NICHIHA 
ULTIMATE CLIP II

ILLUMI-GLASS SHOERAIL ASSEMBLY 
(FASCIA MOUNT).

ORGARAIL INSERT W/ ORGALED STRIP 
DOWNLIGHT.

PROVIDE CUSTOM ALUMINUM L-PLATE 
CONNECTING GLASS TO DRINK RAIL 
BRACKETS. REFER TO ISO FOR 
CONNECTION DETAIL.

6"

ADD RUBBER GASKETS 
AS NEEDED FOR GLASS 

PROTECTION

PROVIDE SPACERS AS 
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN 

CLEARANCE BETWEEN 
GLASS AND BRACKET BOLTS.

PROVIDE RUBBER 
CAPS AT ALL BOLTS 

W/ POTENTIAL 
GLASS CONTACT.

ORGALED STRIP UPLIGHT

PERIMETER GAP, V.I.F.

T.
O

. 
FR

O
S
TE

D
 G

LA
S
S

+
/-

 3
"

8 1/2"

1/
2"

TRIM NICHIHA PANELS AS 
NEEDED TO KEEP 1/2" 
CLEARANCE BETWEEN PAVERS 
AND B.O. PANEL.

48
' -

 0
"

TYP.

5' - 11 1/2"

PANEL JOINT
5/8"

TYP.

5' - 11 1/2"

PANEL JOINT
5/8"

1
A-200

Sim
3

A-200
TYP. GLASS LENGTH

3' - 10"

FROSTED LOWER 
SECTION OF GLASS

NICHIHA NOVENARY WALL 
PANELS, COLOR: SLATE.

1" x 2" IPE SLAT - DRINK RAIL

EXISTING 
TERMINATION 

BAR

EXISTING PAVER SYSTEM

GLASS RAILINGCONTINUOUS 
ALUMINUM CAP

EXISTING 
PARAPET WALL 
BEYOND

PANEL JOINT
5/8"

2"X2" ALUMINUM TUBE 
BRACKET.

IPE SLAT LENGTH
8' - 0"

IPE SLAT LENGTH

4' - 0"

IPE SLAT LENGTH

8' - 0".
IPE SLAT LENGTH

8' - 0".

CUSTOM ALUMINUM
L-PLATE.

6"X3" ALUMINUM ANGLE ON 
EACH SIDE, ANCHOR 

THROUGH CENTER OF 
MOUNTING PLATE TO 

EXISTING MASONRY PARAPET 
WALL.

ILLUMI-GLASS SHOERAIL ASSEMBLY 
(FASCIA MOUNT)

ORGARAIL INSERT W/ ORGALED STRIP 
DOWNLIGHT.

TYP. GAP BETWEEN GLASS
2"

INTEGRAL NICHIHA PANEL 
REVEALS

2"X2" ALUMINUM TUBE 
BRACKET, WELD PIECES TO 
FORM SHAPE INDICATED.

1" x 2" IPE SLAT - DRINK RAIL

MOUNTING PLATE, ALIGN 
TOP OF  MOUNTING PLATE 

WITH BOTTOM OF EXISTING 
BAR.

EXISTING TERMINATION 
BAR

EXISTING 
PARAPET WALL

3'
 -

 6
"

6"X3" ALUMINUM ANGLE ON 
EACH SIDE, ANCHOR 
THROUGH CENTER OF 
MOUNTING PLATE TO 
EXISTING MASONRY PARAPET 
WALL.

EXPANSION 
ANCHORS

1"
6"

1-1/2"X 1/2" ALUMINUM 
BRACKET, WELD PIECES TO 
FORM SHAPE INDICATED.

3/
8"

3"

PROVIDE CUSTOM ALUMINUM L-
PLATE CONNECTING GLASS TO 

DRINK RAIL BRACKETS. REFER TO 
ISO FOR CONNECTION DETAIL.

CHAMFER EDGE AND CAP 
END FOR FLUSH 
APPEARANCE.

PROVIDE RUBBER 
CAPS AT ALL BOLTS 
W/ POTENTIAL 
GLASS CONTACT.

1'
 -

 3
 1

/2
"

2'
 -

 2
"

15
6.

00
°

4'
 -

 0
"

6"

6"

8-1/2"

3/8" THICK CUSTOM L-PLATE
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A-200  3" = 1'-0"

DRINK RAIL GLASS SECTION1

A-200  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

DRINK RAIL ELEVATION2

A-200  3" = 1'-0"

DRINK RAIL BRACKET SECTION3

No. Description Date
1 ADDENDUM 1 12/16/25

1

1

A-200  3" = 1'-0"

BRACKET TO GLASS CONNECTION.4

GENERAL NOTES:
1.

2.

3.

ALL ALUMINUM AND STEEL FINISHES TO HAVE BASIS OF DESIGN OF HIGH 
PERFORMANCE ORGANIC COATING SYSTEM: AAMA 2604 MULTIPLE 
COAT, THERMALLY CURED FLUOROPOLYMER SYSTEM; COLOR: SPACE 
BLACK PDR-60402, VERIFY WITH MADAM WALKER THEATRE.
IPE FINISH BASIS OF DESIGN: MESSMER'S UV PLUS FOR HARDWOOD 
DECKS PREP. IPE PER MANUFACTURER'S RECCOMENDATIONS. VERIFY 
WITH WALKER THEATRE.
ALL ALUMINUM JOINTS TO BE WELDED AND GROUNDED SMOOTH.

2

2



3
A-102

3/4" X 2 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

3/4" X 3 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

(3) 1 1/2" X 3/4" VERTICAL 
SUPPORTS @ 2" O.C.

3/4" X 2 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

3/4" X 2 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

3/4" X 2 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

3/4" X 2 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

3/4" X 2 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

3/4" X 3 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

3/4" X 3 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

3/4" X 3 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

3/4" X 3 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

1/
2"

1"

3" 3"EQEQ

2 1/4" X 1 1/2" PERIMETER 
FRAME

4' - 4 1/2"

14 GA ALUMINUM 
WRAPPED 1/2" EXTERIOR 
GRADE PLYWOOD W/ 
CONCEALED STAINLESS 
FASTENERS.

3/4" X 2 1/2" HORIZONTAL 
ALUMINUM SLATS , 
ATTACHED ONLY AT BACK 
FACE. REFER TO SECTION 
FOR ADDITIONAL DETAIL.

1/
2"

1/
2"

1/
2"

1/
2"

1/
2"

1/
2"

1/
2"

1/
2"

1/
2"

1/
2"

1/
2"

HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLATS

1" ALUMINUM SQUARE 
TUBE FRAMING SYSTEM @ 

17" O.C. ALIGN FIRST 
TUBE AT EDGE TO ENSURE 

SYMMETRICAL SPACING 
ACROSS ENTIRE LENGTH.

ATTACH BENCH POSTS TO 12" 
CMU BLOCKS. (2 BLOCKS @ 
EACH BENCH). REFER TO 
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR 
ATTACHMENT DETAILS.

EXISTING PAVER SYSTEM

PROVIDE AND SECURE TREATED 
WOOD SHIMS AS REQUIRED TO 
CREATE A LEVEL SURFACE FOR 
SEATING INSTALLATION ON 
EXISTING SLOPED ROOF.

1 1/2" X 3/4" VERTICAL SUPPORTS

2 1/4" X 1 1/2" TOP FRAME

A-201
5

2 1/2" X 1" ALUMINUM SLATS 
ATTACHED TO SHEET METAL 

PAN. SHEET METAL PAN 
FASTENED TO 3/4" ALUMINUM 
SQUARE TUBE FRAMING @ 12" 

O.C. TO CREATE SLATTED 
BENCH LID.

PROVIDE SOFT-CLOSE HINGE TO 
ATTACH BENCH LID, CREATING LIFT-
UP STORAGE ACCESS CONDITION.

2 1/4" X 1 1/2" PERIMETER FRAME
BEYOND.

4
A-201

5 
7/

8"
3"

3"
3"

4"
3"

3"
4"

3"
3"

4"
4"

3"
3"

3"
4"

OrgaLED STRIP 
DOWNLIGHT AT 
FULL LENGTH OF 
ALUMINUM 
BENCH. REFER 
TO ELEC. 
LOCATION 
PLAN.

SECURE SCREEN TO CONTINUOUS 
2X4 RUNNERS (FULL LENGTH) W/ 

SLIP MAT UNDER EACH. FASTEN @ 
24" O.C. (COUNTERSUNK 1/2" 

MIN). ROUTE 3/4" DIVOTS @ 12" 
O.C. ALONG LENGTH OF RUNNERS 

FOR DRAINAGE. REFER TO 4/A201.

2X4 SUPPORT @ 12" O.C., REFER TO 
4/A201

1" ALUMINUM SQUARE TUBE CROSS 
MEMBER AT END OF EACH BENCH 
FRAME.

6'
 -

 4
"

1'
 -

 1
0"

2X4 BOTTOM RAIL ON FRONT AND 
ABCK OF BENCH. 

3/4" X 2 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

3/4" X 3 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

2 1/4" X 1 1/2" PERIMETER 
FRAME

14 GA ALUMINUM 
WRAPPED 1/2" EXTERIOR 
GRADE PLYWOOD W/ 
CONCEALED STAINLESS 
FASTENERS.

3/4" X 2 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

3/4" X 2 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

3/4" X 2 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

3/4" X 2 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

3/4" X 2 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

3/4" X 3 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

3/4" X 3 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

3/4" X 3 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

3/4" X 3 1/2" HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM SLAT

3' - 6"

3/4" X 2 1/2" HORIZONTAL 
ALUMINUM SLATS , 
ATTACHED ONLY AT BACK 
FACE. REFER TO SECTION 
FOR ADDITIONAL DETAIL.

2
A-201

CONCRETE BLOCKS, REFER TO 
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR 
ATTACHMENT DETAILS.

1" ALUMINUM SQUARE 
TUBE FRAMING SYSTEM @ 
17" O.C. ALIGN FIRST 
TUBE AT EDGE TO ENSURE 
SYMMETRICAL SPACING 
ACROSS ENTIRE LENGTH.

2 1/2" X 1" ALUMINUM SLATS 
ATTACHED TO SHEET METAL 
PAN. SHEET METAL PAN 
FASTENED TO 3/4" ALUMINUM 
SQUARE TUBE FRAMING @ 17" 
O.C. TO CREATE SLATTED 
BENCH LID.

SECURE SCREEN TO CONTINUOUS 
2X4 RUNNERS (FULL LENGTH) W/ 
SLIP MAT UNDER EACH. FASTEN @ 
24" O.C. (COUNTERSUNK 1/2" 
MIN).

4' - 4 1/2"

ROUTE 3/4" DIVOTS @ 12" O.C. 
ALONG LENGTH OF RUNNERS 
FOR DRAINAGE.

2X4 ALUMINUM BOTTOM 
RAIL WITH 2X4 SUPPORTS 
BETWEEN @12" O.C. ALIGN 
END SUPPORTS WITH FRAME 
FOR FLUSH CONDITION.

PERIMETER GAP; 1/8" 
MAX

ALUMINUM WRAPPED 1/2" 
EXTERIOR PLYWOOD.

OrgaLED STRIP 
DOWNLIGHT AT FULL 
LENGTH OF ALUMINUM 
BENCH. REFER TO ELEC. 
LOCATION PLAN.

1'
 -

 7
 1

/2
"

ADHERED RUBBER PAD, 
LENGTH OF BENCH.

EXISTING PAVER SYSTEM

1" ALUMINUM SQUARE 
TUBE FRAMING SYSTEM. 
REFER TO 2/A201.

3/4" ALUMINUM SQUARE 
HORIZONTAL TUBING.

2X4 ALUMINUM BOTTOM 
RAIL WITH 2X4 
SUPPORTS BETWEEN @
12" O.C.

EXISTING PAVER SYSTEM

SECURE 6"X8"X8" CMU TO 
BOTTOM OF PLANTER TO 

WEIGH DOWN.

NEW 48"x10"x48" 
POLYMADE CUSTOM 

PLANTER BOX. COLOR: 
IRON ORE.

SECURE PLANTERS TO 2X4 
RUNNER, CUT TO LENGTH OF 
INDIVIDUAL PLANTER. W/ SLIP 
MAT UNDER EACH. FASTEN @ 
24" O.C. ROUTE 3/4" DIVOTS @ 
12" O.C. ALONG LENGTH OF 
RUNNERS FOR DRAINAGE. 
SIMILAR TO 4/A201.
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A-201  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

TYP. SCREEN BENCH ELEV.1
A-201  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

SCREEN WALL BENCH SECTION2

A-201  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

42" SCREEN BENCH ELEV.3A-201  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

BENCH SECTION4
A-201  3" = 1'-0"

BENCH TOE KICK DETAIL5

1

No. Description Date
1 ADDENDUM 1 12/16/25

A-201  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

PLANTER SECTION6

2

2



6
A-202

1' - 0"

RETURN RAIL TO 
EXISTING NEWEL 

POST.

3'
 -

 0
"

3'
 -

 6
"

EXISTING FIRE 
PIPE.

1/2" THICK 
TRANSPARENT ACRYLIC 
PANELING.

1 1/2"

INCLINE DESIGN 
ROUND STAINLESS 
STEEL FLAT MOUNT.

NEW 1" x 1" STEEL 
RAILING. WELD TO 
EXISTING POSTS. 
PAINT BLACK. 

NEW WOODEN 
CONTINUOUS 
RAILING, MOUNT TO 
EXISTING RAILING 
SYSTEM. COLOR AND 
TYPE TO MATCH 
EXISTING WOOD 
RAILING.

1 1/2".

3'
 -

 0
"

NEW WOODEN 
CONTINUOUS 
RAILING, MOUNT TO 
EXISTING RAILING 
SYSTEM. COLOR AND 
TYPE TO MATCH 
EXISTING WOOD 
RAILING.

NEW 1" x 1" STEEL 
RAILING. WELD TO 
EXISTING POSTS. 
PAINT BLACK. 

3'
 -

 0
"

3'
 -

 6
"

EXISTING 
RAILING 
SYSTEM.

7
A-202

Sim

NEW 1" x 1" STEEL 
RAILING. WELD TO 
EXISTING POSTS. 
PAINT BLACK. 

404

EXISTING FIRE 
PIPE.

3'
 -

 0
"

NEW WOODEN 
CONTINUOUS RAILING, 
MOUNT TO EXISTING 
RAILING SYSTEM. COLOR 
AND TYPE TO MATCH 
EXISTING WOOD RAILING.

EXISTING 
RAILING 
SYSTEM.

3'
-0

".

1 1/2". 1 1/2".

1' - 0"

RETURN RAIL TO 
WALL.

RETURN RAIL TO 
EXISTING NEWEL 

POST.

A-202
3

A-202
2

A-202
1

STAIR

402

A-202
4

E-402

404

5
A-202

6
A-202

7
A-202

1' - 0"

1' - 0"

INCLINE DESIGN 
ROUND STAINLESS 
STEEL FLAT MOUNT.

+/-

3' - 6 5/8"

+/-

2' - 2 3/8"

1/2" THICK CLEAR/ 
TRANSPARENT ACRYLIC 
PANELING.

3'
 -

 6
"

EXISTING FIRE 
PIPE.

1'
 -

 5
 7

/8
"

1'
 -

 0
 1

/2
" EXISTING POST 

AND RAILING

3"3 1/8"

1"
1"

1"
1"

3 
'-

 0
".

NEW WOODEN 
CONTINUOUS RAILING, 
MOUNT TO EXISTING 
RAILING SYSTEM. 
COLOR AND TYPE TO 
MATCH EXISTING 
WOOD RAILING.

NEW WOODEN WALL 
MOUNTED RAILING, 
COLOR TO MATCH 
EXISTING WOOD.

INCLINE DESIGN 
ROUND STAINLESS 
STEEL FLAT MOUNT.

1/2" THICK 
CLEAR/TRANSPARENT 
ACRYLIC PANELING.

EXISTING RAILING

3'
 -

 6
"

EXISTING RAILING

NEW 1" x 1" STEEL 
RAILING. WELD TO 
EXISTING POSTS. 
PAINT BLACK. 

DELTANA HRC253 
SOLID BRASS HAND 
RAIL BRACKET.

3'
 -

 0
".

1 1/2".

3'
 -

 0
"

DELTANA HRC253 
SOLID BRASS HAND 
RAIL BRACKET.

1 1/2".
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A-202  3/4" = 1'-0"

STAIR ELEVATION 33

A-202  3/4" = 1'-0"

STAIR ELEVATION 22
A-202  3/4" = 1'-0"

STAIR ELEVATION 11 KEYPLAN

A-202  3/4" = 1'-0"

STAIR ELEVATION 44

A-202  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

Section 25
A-202  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

Section 36
A-202  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

Section 47

5/16" MIN.

3/
8"

 M
IN

.
7/

8"
 M

IN
.

3/
4"

 M
IN

.

1 1/4" TO 2 3/4"

1 
3/

4"
 M

IN
.

GRASPABLE FINGER RECESS 
AREA IS REQUIRED ON 
BOTH SIDES.

No. Description Date
1 ADDENDUM 1 12/16/25
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1

1
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A-203

STAIR ISO 11

NOTE: THIS VIEW IS FOR ILLUSTRATION AND REFERENCE  
PURPOSES ONLY. REFER TO SHEET A-202 FOR NOTES AND 
DIMENSIONS.

No. Description Date
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A-204

STAIR ISO 21

NOTE: THIS VIEW IS FOR ILLUSTRATION AND REFERENCE  
PURPOSES ONLY. REFER TO SHEET A-202 FOR NOTES AND 
DIMENSIONS.

No. Description Date
1 ADDENDUM 1 12/16/25

1

2
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